AGENDA TOWN OF PLAIN DEALING REGULAR MEETING LEON SANDERS JR., MUNICIPAL COMPLEX 205 WEST PALMETTO AVENUE, PLAIN DEALING, LOUISIANA Tuesday December 10, 2024 - 6:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER - Mrs. Shavonda Gay, Mayor INVOCATION - Mr. Douglas Dominick, Town Attorney PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE - Mr. James Cook, Alderman ROLL CALL - Ms. Rolandria McCauley, Town Clerk

1. APPROVE AGENDA:

Public Comment

- 2. APPROVE MINUTES: Approve minutes of the November 12, 2024 regular meeting, and dispense with the reading Public Comment
- 3. APPROVE EXPENSES: Approve expenses for the month of November 2024 Public Comment
- 4. DEPARTMENT REPORT: Police Department-Ronnie Murray Street Report-Kevin Whitton
- 5. OLD BUSINESS: NONE
- 6. NEW BUSINESS:
 - A. The board of Aldermen will authorize resolution 14, A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE TTHE MAYOR TO SIGN AND EXECUTE CONTRACT AND AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES WITH WAGGONER ENGINEERING CONCERNING THE 2025 LOUISIANA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT AND TO OTHERWISE PROVIDE WITH RESPECT THERETO. Chandler Warren with Waggoner Engineering will be present to speak on resolution # <u>14</u> and to give an update on Teal Jones Project.
 - B. THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN WILL AUTHORIZE RESOLUTION <u>15</u>, A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE USE OF THE REMAINING FUNDS FROM THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT HEREINAFTER "ARPA" AWARDED UNTO THE TOWN OF PLAIN DEALING FOR EXPENSES FOR THE REPAIR, MAINTENANCE AND UPGRADE OF THE TOWN'S WATER AND SEWER SYSTEM AND TO OTHERWISE PROVIDE WITH RESPECT THERETO

- C. THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN WILL APPROVE ORDINANCE <u>13</u> OF 2024 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 3 OF 2024 - THE OPERATING BUDGET OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2024 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2024
- D. THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN WILL APPROVE ORDINANCE <u>14</u>, AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING AN OPERATING BUDGET OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2025 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2025
- E. The board of alderman will discuss the town's insurance for the upcoming year.
- F. The council will approve the 2025 liquor license.
- 7. COMMUNITY CENTER APPLICATIONS:

Melissa Stromile- Baby shower 12/14/24 Israelite Baptist Church- Christmas Fellowship Dinner Bonnie Martin- Christmas Party 12/20/24 Jacqueline Jackson- Birthday Party 12/31/24

- 8. Council Remarks:
- 9. Mayor's comments:
- 10. Adjourn:

In accordance with the American Disability Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Plain Dealing Town Hall at 318-326-4234 describing the assistance necessary.